consolidated financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15 Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash
Receipts and Cash Payments, which provides guidance on the disclosure and classification of certain items within the
statements of cash flows. We adopted this ASU on January 1, 2018 under a retrospective approach, resulting in
presentational changes to our consolidated statements of cash flows.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18 Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash, which
requires that restricted cash be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and
end-of-period total amounts presented on the statements of cash flows. We adopted this ASU on January 1, 2018
under a retrospective approach, resulting in presentational changes to our consolidated statements of cash flows and
related disclosures. The adoption changed how restricted cash is reported in the consolidated statements of cash flows
as follows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017:

Nine months ended September
30, 2017

(in thousands of $) Cash flow line item
As
previously
reported

Adjustments
decrease

As
adjusted

OPERATING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits 323 (323 ) —
INVESTING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits (4,773 )4,773 —
FINANCING ACTIVITIES Restricted cash and short-term deposits (32,025 )32,025 —

As a result of the above changes, the following subtotals as retrospectively restated are as follows:
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 62,372 36,475 98,847
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 224,190 416,028 640,218
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 286,562 452,503 739,065

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-01 Business Combinations (Topic 805): Clarifying the Definition of a
Business with the objective of adding guidance to assist entities with evaluating whether transactions should be
accounted for as acquisitions (or disposals) of assets or businesses. We adopted this ASU prospectively from January
1, 2018. As a result, this increases the likelihood that future vessel dropdowns may be considered the sale of an asset
rather than a business. However, this will be dependent upon the facts and circumstances of each prospective
transaction. There was no material impact on the adoption of this ASU on our consolidated financial statements and